

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

FRANK R. O'BRIEN JR.,)
O'BRIEN INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
PLAINTIFFS,) CASE NO. 4:12-cv-00476-CEJ
)
vs.)
)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
as the Secretary of the United States Department)
of Health and Human Services;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE TREASURY; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,)
in his official capacity as the Secretary of the)
United States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;)
and HILDA L. SOLIS, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,)
)
DEFENDANTS.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
THE REGULATION BEING CHALLENGED.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	7
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their RFRA Claim.....	7
1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	8
2. Three Anticipated Objections	12
3. RFRA Imposes Strict Scrutiny.....	13
4. The Defendants Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling Governmental Interest	14
5. The Mandate is not the Least Restrictive Means	17
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Free Exercise Claim	19
1. The Mandate is Not Neutral.....	20
2. The Mandate is Not Generally Applicable	21
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Establishment Clause Claim.....	23
D. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Free Speech Claim	26
III. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION	27
IV. AN INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE NO HARM TO DEFENDANTS.....	28

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION..... 28

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A BOND ON PLAINTIFFS..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	12
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	25
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	27
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Frazer v. Employment Security Dept.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	20

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Harrell v. Donahue, 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 26

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 27

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 27

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....23, 24

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1973)..... 26

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 20

Newland v. Sebelius, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835
(D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 1, 15,16, 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 4

Olsen v. Mukasey, 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Phelps-Roper v. City of St. Charles, 782 F. Supp. 2d 789
(E.D. Mo. 2011).....7, 28, 29

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 28

Planned Parenthood of MN v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 7

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty., 450 F.3d 1295
(11th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Quaring v. Peterson, 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 14

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)7, 8, 14

Stockslager v Carroll Elec. Coop. Corp., 528 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 29

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....12, 13

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 624 (1994)..... 27

United States v. Ali, 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012) 8

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 13

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803
(2000)..... 19

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 19

Weir v. Nix, 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624
(1943)..... 24, 27

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)7, 9, 14

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 27

STATE CASES

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3 67 (Cal. 2004)..... 25

McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 844
(Minn. 1985)..... 12

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich, 231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008)12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(c)(1)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)..... 6
26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A(d)(2)(a)(i), (ii), (b)(ii) 6, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 8, 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T..... 5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 5, 26
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B)..... 5, 21
45 C.F.R. § 147.140..... 5
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010)..... 5
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... 5, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 5, 10, 20, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 8725..... 5, 10, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 11

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.1199, 4(1) 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>..... 5

Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor, at 3 (Feb. 10, 2012), available at <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf> 10

Guttmacher Institute, *Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States*, July 2012, http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html 17

Staman & Shimabukuro, Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, *Enforcement of the Preventative Health Care Services Requirements of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (2012) 6
